GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1298
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.02.2026

UTILIZATION OF FUNDS UNDER JSSK

1298. SHRI RAJESH NARANBHAI CHUDASAMA:

Will the MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a)

(b)

the details of allocation and utilization of funds under Janani Shishu Suraksha Karyakram (JSSK) in the country, State/UT-wise including Gujarat;

total number of beneficiaries under the scheme across the country, State/UT wise;

(c) whether the Government has conducted any recent evaluation of the implementation and

(d)

(@

(b)

(©)

effect of the scheme; and

if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(SHRI. PRATAPRAO JADHAYV)

The details of allocation and utilization of funds under Janani Shishu Suraksha Karyakram (JSSK) in the country, State/UT-wise including Gujarat placed at Annexure-I and II

The total number of beneficiaries under the JSSK scheme in the country, State/UT-wise is placed at Annexure-III

& (d) The Government assesses the effect of JSSK under National Health Mission (NHM) by undertaking periodic Regional/State level review meetings, field visits in various States/Union Territories (UTs), Common Review Missions (CRMs) and

Evaluation of Centrally Sponsored Schemes (CSS) by Development Monitoring and Evaluation Office (DMEO), NITI Aayog.

These reports indicates that a majority of the services under JSSK are being availed by beneficiaries. The evaluation highlights improved access to free and cashless delivery


services, free drugs and diagnostics, free diet during hospital stay, and free transport facilities for pregnant women and sick infants, which have increased the institutional deliveries and reduced the out-of-pocket expenditure for child birth. This further has contributed in reduction of maternal and neo-natal mortality in the country.
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Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 1298 to be answered on 06.02.2026

Annexure-1

State/UT wise SPIP Approval and Expenditure for Janani Shishu Suraksha Karyakram

(JSSK-Maternal Health) under NHM for the E.Y. 2024-25

(Rs. In lakhs)

S no State/ UTs SPIP Expenditure
Approval

1. | All India 245865.44 130575.71
2. | Andaman and Nicobar Islands 4.00 0
3. | Andhra Pradesh 8,733.05 3,494.28
4. | Arunachal Pradesh 819.07 366.73
5. | Assam 11,197.04 7,832.00
6. | Bihar 27,315.40 9,816.57
7. | Chandigarh 0 0
8. | Chhattisgarh 4,040.00 2,814.02
9. | Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 117.32 66.69
10. | Delhi 565.00 579.53
11. | Goa 121.10 88.46
12. | Gujarat 11,246.63 6,807.97
13. | Haryana 2,130.18 1,594.26
14. | Himachal Pradesh 1,264.82 547.80
15. | Jammu and Kashmir 4,073.36 3,557.18
16. | Jharkhand 11,215.44 9,321.39
17. | Karnataka 3,433.28 2,941.48
18. | Kerala 2,679.76 2,491.75
19. | Ladakh 99.50 91.64
20. | Lakshadweep 9.34 0.25
21. | Madhya Pradesh 10,081.37 8,594.78
22. | Maharashtra 23,169.79 8,726.85
23. | Manipur 1,043.00 578.91
24. | Meghalaya 1,552.58 1,087.74
25. | Mizoram 235.19 8.00
26. | Nagaland 503.30 611.03
27. | Odisha 4,480.88 4,093.13
28. | Puducherry 334.01 70.56
29. | Punjab 6,280.50 2,902.54
30. | Rajasthan 20,993.12 20,009.53
31. | Sikkim 154.85 161.31
32. | Tamil Nadu 4,555.71 3,884.82
33, | Telangana 5,640.50 4,044.31
34. | Tripura 1,159.46 851.90
35. | Uttar Pradesh 56,430.38 11,465.64
36. | Uttarakhand 2,313.42 1,117.81
37. | West Bengal 17,873.09 9,954.85


Note:

1. The above data is as per the available Financial Management Reports (FMRs) reported by the States/UTs and are provisional.

2. Expenditure includes Expenditure against Central Release, Corresponding State share release & unspent balances at the beginning of the year.


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 1298 to be answered on 06.02.2026

Annexure I

State/UT wise SPIP Approval and Expenditure for Janani Shishu Suraksha Karyakram (JSSK-Child Health) under NHM for the E.Y. 2024-25

(Rs. In lakhs)

S no State/UTs SPIP Approval Expenditure
1. | All India 16394.82 11299.83
2. | Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0.50 0
3. | Andhra Pradesh 761.67 417.58
4. | Arunachal Pradesh 5.47 0.35
5. | Assam 1,112.68 749.20
6. | Bihar 1,081.27 366.17
7. Chandigarh 0 0
8. | Chhattisgarh 130.00 57.12
9. | Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 21.74 0
10. | Delhi 85.00 11.61
11. | Goa 15.17 12.90
12. | Gujarat 1,533.63 1,122.12
13. | Haryana 106.61 76.57
14. | Himachal Pradesh 0 0
15. | Jammu and Kashmir 541.34 309.30
16. | Jharkhand 534.05 525.14
17. | Karnataka 350.31 167.47
18. | Kerala 173.01 145.94
19. | Ladakh 18.00 12.66
20. | Lakshadweep 9.98 0
21. | Madhya Pradesh 1,633.31 1,068.17
22. | Maharashtra 1,378.71 571.92
23. | Manipur 45.00 4.32
24. | Meghalaya 142.50 70.25
25. | Mizoram 40.40 0
26. | Nagaland 42.50 10.60
27. | Odisha 299.94 339.62
28. | Puducherry 11.00 7.19
29. | Punjab 400.00 82.24
30. | Rajasthan 2,449.00 1,978.04
31. | Sikkim 11.75 15.07
32. | Tamil Nadu 1,976.34 1,974.05
33. | Telangana 312.25 312.25
34. | Tripura 83.85 59.56
35. | Uttar Pradesh 167.20 8.84
36. | Uttarakhand 70.32 9.21
37. | West Bengal 850.32 814.37

Note:

1. The above data is as per the available Financial Management Reports (FMRs) reported by the States/UTs and are provisional.
2. Expenditure includes Expenditure against Central Release, Corresponding State share release & unspent balances at the beginning of the year.


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 1298 to be answered on 06.12.2024

Annexure III

State/UT wise total number of beneficiaries benefitted under JSSK scheme in FY 2024-25

S no. State/UT Pregnant Women Sick infants
1 All India 20969056 1228753
2 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 4785 85
3 Andhra Pradesh 251558 26238
4 Arunachal Pradesh 24520 494
5 Assam 1080610 41856
6 Bihar 942682 29550
7 Chandigarh 87740 6015
8 Chhattisgarh 347851 26767
9 Delhi 139537 5165
10 | Goa 29271 988
11 Gujarat 747495 80895
12 | Haryana 414986 20807
13 Himachal Pradesh 150142 16645
14 | Jammu and Kashmir 453084 36558
15 Jharkhand 536166 17273
16 | Karnataka 531797 52672
17 | Kerala 477080 19069
18 | Ladakh 4210 1074
19 | Lakshadweep 470 100

20 | Madhya Pradesh 1226812 149137
21 Mabharashtra 1946167 90828
22 | Manipur 28232 2057
23 Meghalaya 187417 17982
24 | Mizoram 7106 1184
25 | Nagaland 12634 790
26 | Odisha 1136420 54157
27 | Puducherry 8977 1608
28 | Punjab 707825 27711
29 | Rajasthan 627230 96791
30 | Sikkim 6008 832
31 Tamil Nadu 1320021 38519
32 Telangana 140510 10018
33 The ngra and Nagar Haveli and Daman 13043 4931
and Diu
34 | Tripura 40351 5250
35 | Uttarakhand 232008 8919
36 | Uttar Pradesh 6075618 170736
37 | West Bengal 1028693 165752

Data source: HMIS portal, MoHFW, Government of India.

